accounted for by the pooling of interest method and OYAK Denizli Çimento Anonim Şirketi have been
consolidated from the earliest period. As a result of this merger, the effect of the adjustments made in the previous
period consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income and expense statements for the period ending
as of 30 September 2023.

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND IT’S SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

18

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)

(*) The amount is stated on the basis of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 September 2024.

  Previously
reported(*)   Adjustments Restated

  1  January  –  1  January  –

Profit or loss

30  September
2023

30  September
2023

Revenue  27.993.012.332 2.684.235.957 30.677.248.289
Cost of sales (-)  (19.417.074.306) (1.772.030.503) (21.189.104.809)

Gross profit  8.575.938.026 912.205.454 9.488.143.480

General administrative expenses (-)  (963.299.597) (84.432.387) (1.047.731.984)
Marketing expenses (-)  (167.322.898) (9.316.556) (176.639.454)
Research and development expenses (-)  (62.929.469) (2.465.555) (65.395.024)
Other income from operating activities   688.965.682 548.418.057 1.237.383.739
Other expenses from operating activities (-)   (1.301.880.422) (290.555.344) (1.592.435.766)

Operating profit  6.769.471.322 1.073.853.669 7.843.324.991

Income from investment activities   529.376.664 14.647.813 544.024.477
Expenses from investment activities (-)  (139.171.138) (10.825.410) (149.996.548)

Operating profit before financial income (expense)  7.159.676.848 1.077.676.072 8.237.352.920

Finance income   870.209.578 4.956.456.457 5.826.666.035
Finance expense (-)   (556.576.415) (8.036.035.784) (8.592.612.199)
Monetary loss / gain  (1.944.457.645) 7.770.911.688 5.826.454.043

Profit before tax  5.528.852.366 5.769.008.433 11.297.860.799

Tax expense   (3.779.037.419) 493.935.872 (3.285.101.547)
Current tax expense   (1.866.779.696) (169.325.836) (2.036.105.532)
Deferred tax (expense)/income   (1.912.257.723) 663.261.708 (1.248.996.015)

Net profit for the period from continuing operations  1.749.814.947 6.262.944.305 8.012.759.252

Net profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations  - 129.301.766 129.301.766

Net profit for the period  1.749.814.947 6.392.246.071 8.142.061.018

Net profit for the period attributable to
Equity Holders of the Parent  1.749.814.947 6.392.246.071 8.142.061.018
Non-controlling Interests  - - -

Earnings per share
Earnings per share (nominal value of TL 1)  1,51 5,51 7,02

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income  (22.893.266) (40.657.331) (63.550.597)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss:
Gains / (losses) on remeasurement of defined benefit plans  (92.929.172) (12.351.207) (105.280.378)
Taxes related to other comprehensive income - deferred tax income /
(expense)
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss:  23.232.293 3.901.109 27.133.402
- Foreign currency translation differences
  46.803.613 (32.207.233) 14.596.379

Total comprehensive income  1.726.921.681 6.351.588.740 8.078.510.421

Total comprehensive income attributable to
Owners of the Parent
Non-controlling Interests  1.726.921.681 6.351.588.740 8.078.510.421
  - - -

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND IT’S SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

19

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)

(*) The amount is stated on the basis of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 September 2024.

OYAK Denizli Çimento Anonim Şirketi, which is subject to joint control with the Company, was merged within the Company in 2023. OYAK
Çimento Fabrikaları A.Ş. took over all assets and liabilities of the Company as a whole by termination without liquidation. This transaction,
which is a business combination under common control, was accounted for by the pooling of interest method and OYAK Denizli Çimento
Anonim Şirketi was consolidated retroactively from the earliest opening balance sheet as of 31 December 2023.

  Previously
reported   Adjustments Restated

  1  July  –  1  July  –

Profit or loss
30  September

2023
30  September

2023

Revenue  10.290.736.905 818.656.250 11.109.393.155
Cost of sales (-)  (7.231.377.844) (744.304.929) (7.975.682.773)

Gross profit  3.059.359.061 74.351.321 3.133.710.382

General administrative expenses (-)  (324.627.141) (33.083.545) (357.710.686)
Marketing expenses (-)  (60.063.891) (3.197.739) (63.261.630)
Research and development expenses (-)  (24.617.318) (1.344.029) (25.961.347)
Other income from operating activities   171.311.237 112.109.987 283.421.224
Other expenses from operating activities (-)   (142.966.583) (40.640.427) (183.607.010)

Operating profit  2.678.395.365 108.195.568 2.786.590.933

Income from investment activities   190.559.756 (2.084.293) 188.475.463
Expenses from investment activities (-)  (1.510.389) (10.539.769) (12.050.158)

Operating profit before financial income (expense)  2.867.444.732 95.571.506 2.963.016.238

Finance income   273.859.224 150.357.134 424.216.358
Finance expense (-)   (206.864.794) (384.525.926) (591.390.720)
Monetary loss / gain  (1.332.967.862) 1.224.869.544 (108.098.318)

Profit before tax  1.601.471.300 1.086.272.258 2.687.743.558

Tax expense   (2.506.690.703) (193.044.888) (2.699.735.591)
Current tax expense   (1.055.332.402) - (1.055.332.402)
Deferred tax (expense)/income   (1.451.358.301) (193.044.888) (1.644.403.189)

Net profit for the period from continuing operations  (905.219.403) 893.227.370 (11.992.033)

Net profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations  - 213.080.703 213.080.703

Net profit for the period  (905.219.403) 1.106.308.073 201.088.670

Net profit for the period attributable to
Equity Holders of the Parent  (905.219.403) 1.104.943.312 199.723.909
Non-controlling Interests  - 1.364.761 1.364.761

Earnings per share
Earnings per share (nominal value of TL 1)  (0,78) 0,95 0,17

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income  52.453.217 23.490.662 75.943.879
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on remeasurement of defined benefit plans  333.183 (333.183) -
Taxes related to other comprehensive income - deferred tax income /

(expense)
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss:  4.579.822 1.497.504 6.077.326
- Foreign Currency Translation Differences
  47.540.212 22.326.341 69.866.553

Total comprehensive income  (852.766.186) 1.129.798.735 277.032.549

Total comprehensive income attributable to
Owners of the Parent
Non-controlling Interests  (852.766.186) 1.128.433.974 275.667.788
  - 1.364.761 1.364.761

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

20

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.6  Segment Reporting

The business activities of the Group are managed and organized depending on the content of the services and products it provides. Group makes its segment reporting in

accordance with TFRS 8. Information on the business areas of the Group includes information on the earnings and profit of the Group obtained from cement (including clinker

and aggregate) and ready-mixed concrete activities as of 30 September 2024 and 30 September 2023.

a) Statement of Profit or Loss by Segments

1 January – 30 September 2024 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Total

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  10.304.300.481 20.992.909.557 31.297.210.038

  Cost of Sales (-) (9.608.355.864) (12.968.419.974) (22.576.775.838)

GROSS PROFIT   695.944.617 8.024.489.583 8.720.434.200

  General Administrative Expenses (-) (123.434.820) (1.150.202.925) (1.273.637.745)

  Marketing Expenses (-) (46.346.118) (163.293.182) (209.639.300)

  Research and Development Expenses (-) (89.138.985) (5.796.820) (94.935.805)

  Other Income from Operating Activities  112.475.897 950.148.455 1.062.624.352

  Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-)  (38.806.916) (387.589.723) (426.396.639)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  510.693.675 7.267.755.388 7.778.449.063

1 January – 30 September 2023 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Total

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  8.515.561.193 22.161.687.096 30.677.248.289

  Cost of Sales (-) (7.601.545.661) (13.587.559.148) (21.189.104.809)

GROSS PROFIT  914.015.532 8.574.127.948 9.488.143.480

  General Administrative Expenses (-) (98.390.334) (949.341.650) (1.047.731.984)

  Marketing Expenses (-) (45.946.964) (130.692.490) (176.639.454)

  Research and Development Expenses (-) (62.929.471) (2.465.553) (65.395.024)

  Other Income from Operating Activities  6.814.423 1.230.569.316 1.237.383.739

  Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-)  (53.528.358) (1.538.907.408) (1.592.435.766)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  660.034.828 7.183.290.163 7.843.324.991

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

21

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.6  Segment Reporting (cont’d)

a) Statement of Profit or Loss by Segments (cont’d)

1 July – 30 September 2024 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Total

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  3.770.492.087 7.675.230.936 11.445.723.023

  Cost of Sales (-) (3.542.702.497) (4.435.517.743) (7.978.220.240)

GROSS PROFIT  227.789.590 3.239.713.193 3.467.502.783

  General Administrative Expenses (-) (35.878.139) (406.848.892) (442.727.031)

  Marketing Expenses (-) (14.145.396) (59.486.624) (73.632.020)

  Research and Development Expenses (-) (33.471.420) (2.363.053) (35.834.473)

  Other Income from Operating Activities  38.612.356 177.639.126 216.251.482

  Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-)  (5.911.904) (90.468.586) (96.380.490)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  176.995.087 2.858.185.164 3.035.180.251

1 July – 30 September 2023 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Total

PROFIT OR LOSS

  Revenue  3.076.094.818 8.033.298.337 11.109.393.155

  Cost of Sales (-) (2.871.347.587) (5.104.335.186) (7.975.682.773)

GROSS PROFIT  204.747.231 2.928.963.151 3.133.710.382

  General Administrative Expenses (-) (30.924.476) (326.786.210) (357.710.686)

  Marketing Expenses (-) (16.460.139) (46.801.491) (63.261.630)

  Research and Development Expenses (-) (24.617.481) (1.343.866) (25.961.347)

  Other Income from Operating Activities  531.480 282.889.744 283.421.224

  Other Expenses from Operating Activities (-)  (40.511.485) (143.095.525) (183.607.010)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  92.765.130 2.693.825.803 2.786.590.933

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

22

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.6  Segment Reporting (cont’d)

b) Assets and Liabilities According to Segments

30 September 2024 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Undistributed Total

Assets and liabilities

Inventories 295.348.918 5.846.214.484 - 6.141.563.402

Property, plant and equipment  2.362.499.163 17.421.622.527 - 19.784.121.690

Intangible assets  11.141.048 5.186.034.769 - 5.197.175.817

Undistributed assets - - 20.401.189.009 20.401.189.009

Total assets  2.668.989.129 28.453.871.780 20.401.189.009 51.524.049.918

Undistributed liabilities  - - 10.000.689.345 10.000.689.345

Total liabilities   - - 10.000.689.345 10.000.689.345

31 December 2023 Ready-mixed Concrete Cement Undistributed Total

Assets and liabilities

Inventories 241.552.150 5.317.220.992 - 5.558.773.142

Property, plant and equipment  2.264.879.047 16.894.395.950 - 19.159.274.997

Intangible assets  11.615.942 4.941.113.372 - 4.952.729.314

Undistributed assets - - 18.391.179.068 18.391.179.068

Total assets  2.518.047.139 27.152.730.314 18.391.179.068 48.061.956.521

Undistributed liabilities  - - 11.833.329.718 11.833.329.718

Total liabilities   - - 11.833.329.718 11.833.329.718

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

23

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

30 September

2024

31 December

2023

Bank 4.610.652.424 6.973.858.190

   Demand deposits 151.742.111 68.581.087

[…]

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

52

24. THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.1.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% (31 December 2023: 10%) increase and decrease in

USD and Euro. 10% (31 December 2023: 10%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% (31 December 2023: 10%) change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  30 September 2024

  Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 30.310.988 (30.310.988)

2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3 – USD net effect (1+2)  30.310.988 (30.310.988)

In case of 10% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (81.474.523) 81.474.523

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6 – Euro net effect (4+5) (81.474.523) 81.474.523

In case of 10% appreciation of RON against TL

7 - RON net asset / liability 11.286.117 (11.286.117)

8 - Portion hedged from RON risk (-) -  -

9 – RON net effect (7+8) 11.286.117 (11.286.117)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (39.877.418) 39.877.418

  31 December 2023

  Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 66.622.031 (66.622.031)

2 - Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3 - USD net effect (1+2) 66.622.031 (66.622.031)

In case of 10% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (153.184.344) 153.184.344

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (153.184.344) 153.184.344

TOTAL (3+6) (86.562.313) 86.562.313

(Convenience translation of condensed consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 September 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

53

24. THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Fair value hierarchy table

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows: